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1 March 2016 

 

MEMORANDUM FOR  CADET TRAINING SCHOOLS CADET CADRE  

          SQUADRON COMMANDERS OF CADET CADRE  

      GROUP COMMANDERS OF CADET CADRE  

      DIRECTOR OF CADET PROGRAMS (PAWG/DCP)  

      PENNSYLVANIA WING COMMANDER (PAWG/CC) 

 

FROM:  PAWG CTS/CC 

 

SUBJECT:  Authorization to Staff the 2016 Summer Cadet Training Schools 

 

1.  The purpose of this memorandum is to identify those cadet members who have been selected 

to staff Pennsylvania Wing’s 2016 Summer Cadet Training Schools. 

 

2.  This authorization is conditional on maintaining CAP membership standards. Selected 

members identified below who fail to maintain a good standing within CAP standards will not be 

permitted to staff our summer schools. It is important that selected cadets strive to achieve the 

following: 

 

a. Every cadet member must ensure they continue to actively participate with their local 

unit and maintain good standing within their local unit. Cadet members will be 

required to register online for the summer schools through the official Cadet Training 

Schools website (https://cts.pawg.cap.gov/). Registration will open in April 2016 and 

unit commanders will again provide their approval recommendation to attend our 

activity.  
 

b. Every cadet member who is the age of 17 years or older on the day of CTS 

graduation, June 26 2016, must be in compliance with the Pennsylvania Wing Child 

Clearance regulations in order to attend CTS events.  More information can be found 

on our website: 

https://cts.pawg.cap.gov/sites/default/files/CTS%20Notification%20on%20PA%20C

hild%20Clearances.pdf  

 

3.  We had 84 cadets apply for 65 open positions on our cadet cadre team.  All 84 cadets were 

interviewed and we selected 65 cadets who we felt were best qualified and prepared to staff our 

schools.  The following cadet members are conditionally approved to staff Pennsylvania Wing’s 

2016 Summer Cadet Training Schools as Cadet Cadre: 

 

CAPID Charter Rank Name Email 

511586 PA-010 C/Capt Josiah Acosta dfacosta44@gmail.com 

https://cts.pawg.cap.gov/
https://cts.pawg.cap.gov/sites/default/files/CTS%20Notification%20on%20PA%20Child%20Clearances.pdf
https://cts.pawg.cap.gov/sites/default/files/CTS%20Notification%20on%20PA%20Child%20Clearances.pdf


 

507989 PA-522 C/Maj Gracelyne Allred gracelyne@windstream.net 

526426 PA-125 C/Capt Tye Alu tye.alu@gmail.com 

520704 PA-021 C/Maj Logan Anderson logananderson765@gmail.com 

523286 PA-080 C/SMSgt Vidur Bahal stardo007@gmail.com 

503360 PA-296 C/2dLt Joseph Basrawi Joseph.basrawi@gmail.com 

483676 PA-190 C/LtCol Ceara Berry cearaaberry@gmail.com 

526933 PA-125 C/CMSgt Noah Biesinger biesingernoah@hotmail.com 

549595 PA-338 C/CMSgt Kailey Bone kaileybone22@gmail.com 

488250 PA-133 C/Capt Nick Cap nick_capjr@verizon.net 

497512 PA-338 C/Col Nicholas Cavacini ncavacini@capsar.com 

502878 PA-049 C/Capt Matthew Chirik mjchirik@gmail.com 

466441 PA-109 C/LtCol Brittany Clegg bnc23@pitt.edu 

466546 PA-018 C/Capt Peter Collins petercollins797@gmail.com 

455018 PA-214 C/LtCol Javier Cruz jcruz@pawgcts.org 

458387 PA-337 C/Maj Caleb Curran ccurran@pawgcts.org 

520660 PA-080 C/2dLt Akash Damle akashrdamle@gmail.com 

537857 PA-089 C/SMSgt Emily Dlhopolsky skyblue5@ptd.net 

448848 PA-010 C/Col Ethan Dunlap edunlap@pawgcts.org 

490943 PA-021 C/1stLt Matthew Edgar MatthewEdgar98@gmail.com 

536821 PA-009 C/Capt Mallory Fichera wireddifferent@roadrunner.com 

538173 PA-125 C/SMSgt Robert Fisher bobfish173@gmail.com 

514997 PA-021 C/1stLt Jared Furst Furstlady4721@hotmail.com 

543576 PA-503 C/CMSgt David Gillette jasonanddare@windstream.net 

488694 PA-133 C/Capt Gregory Grover minigrover5@gmail.com 

513349 PA-060 C/1stLt Zachary Gunnet zgunnet@gmail.com 

515330 PA-093 C/MSgt Robert Hanson rhanson@squadron1001.org 

501490 PA-066 C/2dLt Brandon Heim brandonheim3@gmail.com 

527917 PA-125 C/Capt Nolan Hulick nolanhulick@live.com 

510953 PA-060 C/Capt Andrew Jekel ajekel98@gmail.com 

525273 PA-296 C/CMSgt Gregory Kasriel s1lentwar1ornbl@gmail.com 

542174 PA-601 C/CMSgt Zachary Keyes zachkeyes58@gmail.com 

475381 PA-214 C/Capt Dominick Lazaro Lazardom129@gmail.com 

551160 PA-089 C/CMSgt Dominic Lombardo DCLombardo65@gmail.com 

521952 TX-293 C/Capt Emily Macintyre emily.macintyre1@gmail.com 

535325 TX-293 C/SrA Thomas Macintyre tommykeithmacintyre@gmail.com 

509590 PA-338 C/Maj Ian Martinez-Morel iancatracho@gmail.com 

531512 PA-045 C/2dLt Cameron Miller cam13592@gmail.com 

522683 PA-102 C/2dLt Robert Minton rminton2018da@gmail.com 

470195 KS-034 C/2dLt Cole Oakland cole.oakland@kswg.cap.gov 

508623 PA-303 C/1stLt Amelia O'Brien ameliano16@gmail.com 

493821 PA-296 C/1stLt Alexander Pantaleo 81pantaleoa@gmail.com 



 

543440 NJ-003 C/CMSgt Michael Park michael.park@njwg.cap.gov 

450443 PA-601 C/LtCol Adam Parker aparker@pawgcts.org 

496829 PA-201 C/Capt Michael Pope popeoldforge@verizon.net 

513927 PA-010 C/1stLt Alexander Porter xander@coolporters.com 

506233 PA-160 C/2dLt Brandan Reguera breguera@sqdn902.org 

527240 PA-125 C/2dLt McKenzea Ritchey kenzea99@gmail.com 

510230 PA-133 C/Capt Matthew Robinson brobinson1989@yahoo.com 

527503 PA-009 C/Capt Skyler Sanders skylersmyname@gmail.com 

463101 PA-337 C/Maj Corinne Savena soldiersgr@aol.com 

506996 PA-337 C/2dLt Jillian Savena jilliansavena@yahoo.com 

551433 PA-089 C/CMSgt Saffrin Schaeffer SaffrinJS@aol.com 

495315 PA-080 C/CMSgt Matthew Schetman waschetman2@gmail.com 

519165 PA-301 C/2dLt Rodger Selby rselbyjr@yahoo.com 

518930 PA-326 C/1stLt Catherine Shulik ladyrebel753@gmail.com 

524652 PA-332 C/1stLt Kayla Stuart kstuart1399@yahoo.com 

504853 PA-332 C/CMSgt Zane Tralick ztralick@yahoo.com 

522836 PA-066 C/1stLt Brandon Webber scubadiiver@gmail.com 

459695 PA-066 C/1stLt Jean Weitz capweitz@aol.com 

490515 PA-089 C/1stLt Zachery Welcomer flyboy2017@gmail.com 

539441 PA-035 C/CMSgt Andrew Wieder aswieder@squadron904.com 

511676 PA-025 C/Capt Mikaela Zacher mzacher96@gmail.com 

538646 PA-303 C/CMSgt Kyle Zborezny mojo9kz@gmail.com 

496372 PA-125 C/2dLt Joshua Zimmerman zimj125@yahoo.com 

 

4.   Cadet Cadre selected to staff will receive follow-on correspondence from the Cadet Wing 

Commander regarding their duty position assignments as well as their roles and responsibilities. 

 

5.  Each year we have cadet cadre that drop out due to various circumstances.  In order to ensure 

we have a full staff this year, we identified 10 cadets who applied for staff that may be approved 

to join the Cadet Cadre in the event there is a vacancy on our staff.  The following 10 cadets are 

currently on our list to recall to staff in the event of a vacancy: 

 

CAPID Charter Rank Name 

540576 NJ-105 C/2dLt Ryan Adams 

535406 PA-125 C/CMSgt Richard Cacurak 

549065 PA-105 C/SrA Aurora Fire 

514639 PA-303 C/CMSgt Christopher Knapp 

534138 PA-018 C/SMSgt Aaron Pignone 

534117 PA-089 C/2dLt Clayton Rubright 

543910 PA-296 C/MSgt Jacob Serfass 

512752 PA-601 C/1stLt Raeann Silassy 

536579 PA-089 C/MSgt Patrick Strahan 



 

548585 NJ-092 C/MSgt Brendon Trofimowicz 

 

6.  For those cadets who interviewed and were not selected to our staff, I’d like to extend my 

personal thanks for your time and dedication to the program.  I encourage you to continue to 

strive for increased responsibility at your local units and look to continue your progression in the 

cadet program. 
 

 
   SCOTT R. CROSKEY, Lt Col, CAP 

   Commander 


